
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 4 MARCH 2014 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 January 2014 (previously circulated).    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.    

  
5. Partnerships (Pages 1 - 7) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive  
  
6. Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15 (Pages 8 - 32) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 

 
All members of the council have been invited to attend for this item.  

  
7. Corporate Performance Monitoring 2013/14 (Pages 33 - 61) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Governance) and Chief Officer (Resources).  
  



 

8. Work Programme Report (Pages 62 - 64) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Governance).  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Tony Anderson (Chairman), Alycia James (Vice-Chairman), Dave Brookes, 

Janet Hall, Roger Mace, Richard Newman-Thompson, Elizabeth Scott, Keith Sowden and 
Susan Sykes 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Chris Coates, Mike Greenall, Richard Rollins, Roger Sherlock, Emma Smith 

and Paul Woodruff 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 24 February 2014.   

 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

 
Partnerships 

04 March 2014 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update Budget and Performance Panel on the key partnerships with which the Council 
engages regularly and to provide information on costs and outcomes. 
 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Budget and Performance Panel notes the content of this report.  
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 In November 2012, Budget and Performance Panel considered a report on 

the key district partnerships with which the Council was working at that time.  
This report now provides further information on the Council’s current key 
partnerships with some detail on operational and financial effectiveness, 
taking into account inputs and outcomes.   

 
1.2 Although the Council works with partners widely and in different ways to 

deliver priorities, unless there are financial or decision making responsibilities, 
it is not always necessary to create formal governance structures and 
management arrangements to achieve outcomes.  In many cases, the 
Council is a supporting rather than a lead partner. Reflecting this, there have 
been some changes in the Council’s partnership working arrangements since 
2012, with some partnerships no longer active, new arrangements emerging, 
and less formal joint working taking place, as required.  

 
1.3 For the purposes of this report, key partnerships are considered to be those 

where the Council makes a direct contribution of funds, officer time or other 
resources to support joint working with partners to deliver agreed outcomes.  
The report does not consider the wide range of other arrangements in 
existence such as joint committees, shared services or very informal or ad 
hoc joint working with partners and other agencies.   
 

2.0 Details 
 
2.1 In the current context, the key partnerships are identified below.  A further 
 breakdown of partnership costs and contributions as well as intended 
 outcomes is attached at Appendix A. 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



� Children’s Trust Board and Partnership 
The Council currently works with Lancashire County Council to manage the 
Children’s Trust Board for the district, which takes the strategic responsibility 
for achievement of positive outcomes for children and young people.  The 
Board has an overview of mainstream services but seeks to add value by 
enabling additional services that reflect district priorities.  The membership of 
the Board is limited but is supported by a wider partnership, which meets 
twice a year and provides direct engagement with many other partner 
organisations.  
 
The Council contributes to the Children’s Trust Board and Partnership at the 
strategic level and also provides coordination, supported by a financial 
contribution from Lancashire County Council under the terms of a Statement 
of Commitment. 

 
� Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and sub groups 

The CSP is a statutory partnership which brings together the key agencies 
working together to reduce crime and disorder in the district.  It is supported 
by sub groups working to address local priorities on a multi agency basis, 
including Anti Social Behaviour and Domestic Violence. 
 
Currently the CSP is chaired by the Council’s portfolio holder and the council 
also provides a senior officer contribution at the strategic level, policy support 
to inform and advise and to oversee projects and funding.  An annual 
financial contribution is made to assist in delivering specific projects linked to 
district priorities.  
 

� Health and Well Being Partnership 
The Health and Well Being Partnership for the district was created around 
three years ago to mirror new sub regional health structures at the local level.  
These arrangements provide the mechanism via which the district can 
develop a coordinated position on local health and well being priorities and 
communicate formally with the Lancashire wide group to influence emerging 
policies and funding.  
 
The Council provides an officer contribution at the strategic level but does not 
take the leading role or provide coordination or funding for this partnership. 
 

� Lancaster Arts Partnership (LAP) 
LAP was created by partners in 2010 to provide a coordinated and coherent 
approach to delivering arts activities in the district.  The partnership currently 
has x local arts organisations as members but seeks to engage with the 
wider range of arts groups as far as possible.  
 
The Council provides officer advice and information for LAP, with Lancashire 
County Council and the Arts Council, but does not take the leading role or 
provide coordination.    No ongoing funding is provided for this partnership 
although some financial support has been provided for specific initiatives, for 
example, Take Pride funding was awarded for development work.   
 
 

� Communities Together 
Communities Together was previously known as the Community Leader’s 
Group and its objectives relate to the promotion of positive relationships 
between diverse communities and groups in the district.   

Page 2



 
The Council provides senior officer attendance and meeting administration as 
well as occasional support for specific activities. 
 

� Affordable Warmth Group 
The Affordable Warmth Steering Group was established around three years 
ago to bring district partners together to develop ways of impro
[...]
nty Council and South Lakeland District Council. 
 
The table at Appendix A provides a further breakdown of partnership costs 
and contributions as well as intended outcomes.  

 
3.0 Conclusion 
 
3.1 Generally, the Council is still working extensively with other partners and 

agencies, although in a very flexible and cost effective way with fewer formal 
structures and management arrangements, unless these are required or 
beneficial. In many cases, the Council is a contributing rather than a lead partner 
and does not automatically assume responsibility for partnership management. 
This report reflects current partnership arrangements in the district and provides 

Page 3



information on the Council’s costs and contributions as well as intended 
partnership outcomes.  

 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
No specific implications as a result of this report. 
 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
No specific implications as a result of this report. 
 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
No specific implications as a result of this report.  
 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
Human Resources: 
No specific implications as a result of this report 
 
Information Services: 
No specific implications as a result of this report. 
  
 
Property: 
No specific implications as a result of this report. 
 
 
Open Spaces: 
No specific implications as a result of this report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring officer has been consulted and has no further comments 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

Contact Officer: Anne Marie Harrison 
Telephone: 01524 582308 
E-mail: amharrison@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 4



A
pp

en
di

x 
A
 

P
ar
tn
er
sh
ip
 

C
o
rp
o
ra
te
 

P
ri
o
ri
ty
 

F
in
an
ci
al
 c
o
n
tr
ib
u
ti
o
n
 

O
th
er
 r
es
o
u
rc
es
 

P
[...]
u
to

ry
 

re
qu

ire
m

en
ts

 u
nd

er
 th

e 
C

ou
nt

ry
si

de
 R

ig
ht

s 
of

 
W

ay
 A

ct
 2

00
0 

 � 
P
ro

vi
si

on
 o

f s
up

po
rt
 fo

r 
A
O

N
B
 in

cl
ud

in
g 

hu
m

an
 

re
so

ur
ce

s,
 fi

na
nc

ia
l a

nd
 

IT
  

 � 
S
up

po
rt
 fo

r 
th

e 
de

ve
lo

pm
en

t o
f t

he
 

A
O

N
B
 M

an
ag

em
en

t P
la

n 
an

d 
A
nn

ua
l B

us
in

es
s 

pl
an

 

O
ut

co
m

es
 r
el

at
in

g 
to

:  
� 
La

nd
sc

ap
e 

an
d 

se
as

ca
pe

 
� 
B
io

di
ve

rs
ity

 a
nd

 g
eo

di
ve

rs
ity

 
� 
H

is
to

ric
 a

nd
 c

ul
tu

ra
l l

an
ds

ca
pe

 
� 
T
hr

iv
in

g 
su

st
ai

na
bl

e 
ec

on
om

y 
an

d 
vi

br
an

t 
co

m
m

un
iti

es
  

� 
R

ur
al

 g
ro

w
th

 
� 
V
is

ito
r 
ec

on
om

y 
� 
Lo

w
 c

ar
bo

n 
liv

in
g 

 

Page 7



 

 

    
 
    
 

Budget and Performance Panel  
 
 

Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15 
04 March 2014 

 
Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek the Panel’s views regarding the approved treasury management framework for 
2014/15. 
 

This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. That Budget and Performance Panel considers the attached Treasury Management 

progress report and approved framework documents for 2014/15 and makes 
recommendations as appropriate. 

 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 The attached report is being considered by Budget Council on 26 February 2014.  In 

line with the updated (2011) CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice, Budget 
and Performance Panel have been explicitly named as responsible for scrutiny of the 
Treasury Management function, including review of the Annual Strategy. 

 
1.2 Given the timing of Budget and Performance panel meetings, unfortunately it has not 

been possible to provide for scrutiny of the treasury proposals prior to them being 
present for approval by Budget Council. However, it is still important for this Panel to 
consider the framework and make any recommendations that can be fed into future 
reviews. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6 Page 8



 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
As set out in the attached report. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
As set out in the attached report. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
As set out in the attached report. 
 

S151 and MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
As set out in the attached report. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 

Contact Officer: Nadine Muschamp 
Telephone: 01524 582122 
E-mail: nmuschamp@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 9



 

 

COUNCIL  
 
 
 

Treasury Management Framework 2014/15  
26 February 2014 

 
Report of Cabinet  

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
This report seeks approval for the Council’s treasury management framework for 2014/15 
onwards, including all the various elements as required under relevant legislation and the 
associated Code of Practice. 

 
This report is public.  
 

 
 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1) That Council approves the Treasury Management Framework and associated 

Prudential Indicators as set out in Appendices A to D. 
 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (“the Code”) requires that a 

strategy outlining the expected Treasury activity for the forthcoming 3 years be 
adopted, but that it be reviewed at least annually.  It needs to reflect treasury policy 
and cover various forecasts and activities, in order to integrate the Council’s spending 
and income plans with decisions about investing and borrowing. 

 
1.2 Responsibilities associated with the Code’s requirements are set out at Appendix A.  

Those aspects that require consideration by Council are covered in the following 
sections. 

 
 
2 TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT 

 
2.1 The Code requires the Council to set out a Policy Statement outlining the definition 

and objectives of its treasury management activities.  The Code requires a specific 
form of words for the Policy Statement; this is 
[...]
champ@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 12



          

 APPENDIX A 
            

TREASURY MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK DOCUMENTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

For Consideration by Council 26 February 2014

DOCUMENT RESPONSIBILITY 

CODE of PRACTICE To be adopted by Council (as updated 2011). 

POLICY STATEMENT The Code of Practice recommends a specific form of words to be 
used, to set out the Council's objectives within the Policy 
Statement for its Treasury Management activities.  It is the 
responsibility of Council to approve this document, and then note 
it each year thereafter if unchanged.  This reflects the revised 
code November 2011. 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
STRATEGY 

The Strategy document breaks down the Policy Statement into 
detailed activities and sets out the objectives and expected 
market forecasts for the coming year. This also contains all the 
elements of an Investment Strategy as set out in the Government 
guidance; it is the responsibility of Council to approve this 
document, following referral from Cabinet. 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
INDICATORS  

These are included within the Strategy Statement as part of the 
framework within which treasury activities will be undertaken. It is 
the responsibility of Council to approve these limits. 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY  The Investment Strategy is included within the Treasury 
Management Strategy. It states which types of investments the 
Council may use for the prudent management of its treasury 
balances during the financial year. Under existing guidance the 
Secretary of State recommends that the Strategy should be 
approved by Council. 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
PRACTICES  

These are documents that set out the procedures that are in place 
for the Treasury Management function within the Council. The 
main principles were approved by Cabinet following initial 
adoption of the Code of Practice; they include: 

 . TMP 1: Risk management 
TMP 2: Performance measurement. 
TMP 3: Decision-making and analysis. 
TMP 4: Approved instruments, methods & techniques. 
TMP 5: Organisation, clarity and segregation of responsibilities, 
and dealing arrangements. 
TMP 6: Reporting requirements & management information 
requirements. 
TMP 7: Budgeting, accounting & audit. 
TMP 8: Cash & cash flow management. 

  TMP 9: Money laundering.  
TMP 10: Staff training & qualifications. 
TMP 11: Use of external service providers. 
TMP 12: Corporate governance. 

 Any changes to the above principles will require Cabinet 
approval.  It is the Chief Officer (Resources)’ responsibility 
to maintain detailed working documents and to ensure their 
compliance with the main principles.  Quarterly treasury 
management reports will continue to be reported through to 
Members. 

Page 13



APPENDIX B

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT 

For noting by Council 26 February 2014 

This reflects the revised CIPFA Treasury Management Code of 
Practice (Code updated in 2011).  

1. This organisation defines its treasury management activities as: 

“The management of the authority’s investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks”. 

2. This organisation regards the successful identification, monitoring and 
control of risk to be the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its 
treasury management activities will be measured. Accordingly, the 
analysis and reporting of treasury management activities will focus on 
their risk implications for the organisation and any financial instruments 
entered into to manage these risks. 

3. This organisation acknowledges that effective treasury management will 
provide support towards the achievement of its business and service 
objectives.  It is therefore committed to the principles of achieving value 
for money in treasury management, and to employing suitable 
comprehensive performan
[...]
es and as Annuity, 
Maturity, or EIP loans (see separate definitions) over periods of up to fifty years.  
Financing is also available from the money markets, however because of its nature 
the PWLB is generally able to offer better terms. 

• Sector – Sector are the City Council’s Treasury Management advisors.    They 
provide advice on borrowing strategy, investment strategy, and vetting of investment 
counterparties, in addition to ad hoc guidance throughout the year. 

• Yield – see Gilts 

Members may also wish to make reference to The Councillor’s Guide to Local 
Government Finance. 

Page 29



ANNEX B 
Definitions of Specified and Non Specified Investments 

See the detailed Investment Strategy included in Appendix C, for the limits to be 
applied. 

1. Specified Investments are defined as follows. 

2. Non-specified Investments are defined as follows: 

Non-specified investments are any other type of investment (i.e. not defined as 
Specified above). The identification and rationale supporting the selection of these 
other investments are set out below. Non specified investments not explicitly 
referred to below are excluded.

Ref Non Specified Investment Category Limit 

(i) A body which has been provided with a government issued 
guarantee for wholesale deposits within specific timeframes.   

Where these guarantees are in place and the government has 
an AAA sovereign long term rating these institutions will be 
included within the Council’s criteria temporarily until such time 
as the ratings improve or the guarantees are withdrawn.  Monies 
will only be deposited within the timeframe of the guarantee. 

Included as per 
section 4.2 

(ii) Lloyds Bank and Royal Bank of Scotland. These banks can be 
included if they continue to be part nationalised. 

Included as per 
section 4.2 

(iii) The Council’s own banker if it fails to meet the basic credit 
criteria.  In this instance balances will be minimised as far as is 
possible. 

Included as per 
section 
[...]
nt types of rating supplied by the agencies. The key ones used by the 
Authority are ratings to indicate the likelihood of getting money back on terms invested. These can 
be split into two main categories: 

– ‘Short Term’ ratings for time horizons of 12 months or less. These may be 
considered as the most important for local authorities. 

– ‘Long Term’ ratings for time horizons of over 12 months. These may be 
considered as less important in the current climate. 

In addition, the agencies issue sovereign, individual and support ratings which will also feed into the 
investment strategy. 

Rating Scales (Fitch, Moody’s and Standard & Poors)
The table below shows how some of the higher graded short and long term ratings compare across 
the agencies; the top line represents the highest grade possible.   (There are other ratings that go 
much lower than those shown below, and ratings for other elements). 

Short Term Long Term 

Fitch Moody’s S&P Fitch Moody’s S&P 

F1+ P-1 A-1+ AAA Aaa AAA 

F1 P-1 A-1 AA Aa2 AA 

F2 P-2 A-2 A A2 A 

�

Page 31



APPENDIX D 

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT 
 

For noting by Cabinet 11 February 2014 
 
 

This reflects the revised CIPFA Treasury Management Code of 
Practice (Code updated in 2011).  

 
 
 

1. This organisation defines its treasury management activities as: 
 

“The management of the authority’s investments and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks”. 

 
 
2. This organisation regards the successful identification, monitoring and 

control of risk to be the prime criteria by which the effectiveness of its 
treasury management activities will be measured. Accordingly, the 
analysis and reporting of treasury management activities will focus on 
their risk implications for the organisation and any financial instruments 
entered into to manage these risks. 

 
 

3. This organisation acknowledges that effective treasury management will 
provide support towards the achievement of its business and service 
objectives.  It is therefore committed to the principles of achieving value 
for money in treasury management, and to employing suitable 
comprehensive performance measurement techniques, within the 
context of effective risk management. 

 
 

Page 32



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

Corporate Performance Monitoring 2013/14 

 04 March 2014 

Report of Chief Officer (Governance) and  
Chief Officer (Resources) 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To present the corporate performance and financial monitoring reports at Quarter 3 of the 
2013/14 performance monitoring cycle. 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers this report and makes 
any comments or recommendations as appropriate. 

1.0 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2013/14 – QUARTER 3 

1.1 The full Corporate Plan Performance Review Report is attached as Appendix 
A.  This report provides a summary of overall performance, across all 
services and portfolios, in relation the Council’s Corporate Plan for Quarter 3 
of the current year.   

1.2 As at Quarter 3, there are no Corporate Plan success measures with a Red 
status when comparing actual performance against target. 

1.3 Throughout the report commentary provided by officers responsible for each 
success measure highlight achievements, adds contextual information, 
identifies issues and outlines actions being taken / planned to get 
performance back on track, where appropriate. 

1.4 Attached as Appendix B is the Corporate Plan Quarterly Trend Report.  This 
report sets out, at a high level, the actual quarterly performance of each 
Corporate Plan success measure since Quarter 3 in 2012/13.  This provides 
both a year-on-year and quarter-by-quarter trending comparison of data / 
information affording more insight on overall performance and supporting 
informed decision-making.   Commentary on the reasons for any variance is 
provided.   

1.5 The Key below sets out the meaning of the ‘direction of travel’ of the data 
trending arrows dependent on whether ‘High is Good’ or ‘Low is Good’ is an 
indicator of performance improving.  

 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 33



1.6 The Corporate Financial Monitoring report for Quarter 3 is attached at 
Appendix C and shows that there is a current underspend of £46K on the 
General Fund budget and an overspend of £10K on the Housing Revenue 
Account Budget.  For information, monitoring has been against the revised 
budget for this quarter 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT (including Diversity, Human Rights, 
Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

None arising from this report 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None arising from this report 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

As set out in the attached Appendices 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: Human Resources / Information Services / 
Property / Open Spaces:  None arising from this report 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Contact Officer: Performance - Bob Bailey, 
Corporate Planning and Performance 
Manager, Finance – Andrew Clarke, Financial 
Services Manager 
Telephone:  01524 582018 / 582138 
E-mail: rbailey@lancaster.gov.uk 
aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk  
Ref: Performance Review Cycle 2013/14 Qtr 3 

 

Page 34



`
ç
êé
ç
ê~
íÉ
 m
ä~
å
 m
Éê
Ñç
êã

~å
ÅÉ

 o
Éî

áÉ
ï
 o
Éé

ç
êí

m
çê
íÑç

äáç
W ^

ää 
m
çê
íÑç

äáç
 e

çä
ÇÉ

êë
n
ì~

êí
Éê
 P
 O
MN

P

l
ìí
Åç

ã
É

p
ìÅ

ÅÉ
ëë

 j
É~

ëì
êÉ

j
É~

ëì
êÉ

c
êÉ
èì

Éå
Åó

m
çê
íÑç

äáç
e
çä
ÇÉ

ê
m
çä
~ê
áíó

i~
íÉ
ëí
 a

~í
~ 
En

ì~
êí
Éê
 P
F

q
~ê
ÖÉ

í
^
Åí
ì~

ä
o
^
d

o
Éé

çê
í `

çã
ã
Éå

íë

`
äÉ
~å

I d
êÉ
Éå

 ~
å
Ç
 p
~Ñ
É 
m
ä~
ÅÉ

ë
få
Åç

ã
É
[...]
SE OF REPORT 
 

To update members regarding the panel’s work programme.   
 

This report is public.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) That members note the updated work programme as detailed in 

Appendix A to the report. 
  
(2) That members consider whether they would like to include any further 

items in the work programme. 
 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 This report provides members with recommendations for inclusion in the 

panel’s work programme and advises of possible upcoming items for 
consideration and work in progress.  

  
1.2 The Budget and Performance Panel is responsible for setting its own annual 

work programme within the terms of reference, as set out in Part 3, Section 
13 of the constitution. 
 

1.3 Members of the Budget and Performance Panel are entitled to give notice to 
the Chief Executive that they wish an item relevant to the Terms of Reference 
of the meeting to be included on the agenda for the first available meeting, 
and the meeting will determine whether the issue should be included in its 
Work Programme based on its relevance as compared to the priorities as set 
out in the scrutiny work programme (Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution). 
 

2.0 Report 
 

2.1 Impact on the Council of Welfare Reforms 
 

Members are advised that at its meeting on 4 September 2013, Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had requested a report on the Impact on the Council of 
Welfare Reforms. Subsequently at its meeting on 9 October 2013 the 
committee had agreed that this report should be should be referred to the 
Budget and Performance Panel to avoid duplication.  
 
At its meeting on 5 November 2013 the panel received this information as 
part of the Corporate Performance Monitoring 2013/14 Quarter 2 Report. 

Agenda Item 8 Page 62



Members are advised that updates regarding this matter will be provided as 
part of future Corporate Performance Monitoring reports.  

 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The S151 Officer has been consulted and has no furt

Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  4 MARCH 2014 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Tony Anderson (chairman), Alycia James (vice-chairman), 
Dave Brookes, Roger Mace, Richard Newman-Thompson, Elizabeth Scott, 
Roger Sherlock (substitute for Janet Hall) Keith Sowden and Susan Sykes 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Janet Hall 
  
 Also in attendance:- 
  
 Councillors Eileen Blamire, Abbott Bryning, Tim Hamilton-Cox and Richard 

Rollins 
  
 Richard Dunlop                City Council’s Treasury Advisor 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Cullinan Chief Executive (minute no. 28 to 31 only) 
 Robert Bailey Corporate Planning and Performance Manager 

(minute no. 28 to 32 only) 
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager 
 Anne Marie Harrison Economic Development Manager (minute no. 28 to 

31 only) 
 Sam Kellet Principal Accountant 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Tom Silvani Democratic Support Officer 

 
28 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2014 were signed by the chairman as a 
correct record.   
 

29 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

30 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

31 PARTNERSHIPS  
 
The Chief Executive presented a report to update members on the key partnerships with 
which the council engaged regularly and to provide information on costs and outcomes. 
 
Members were reminded that in November 2012, the panel had considered a report on 
the key district partnerships with which the council was working at that time.  The report 
now provided further information on the Council’s current key partnerships with some 
detail on operational and financial effectiveness, taking into account inputs and outcomes.   



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 4TH MARCH 2014 
 

 
It was advised that the number of key district partnerships had reduced in recent years. 
The key partnerships were outlined to members as follows, and a breakdown of 
partnership costs and contributions as well as intended outcomes was also provided: 
 

• Children’s Trust Board and Partnership 
• Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and sub groups 
• Health and Well Being Partnership 
• Lancaster Arts Partnership (LAP) 
• Communities Together 
• Affordable Warmth Group 
• Morecambe Bay Partnership 
• Arnside and Silverdale AONB 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

The chairman advised, that with the agreement of the panel, the agenda would be reordered 
with the Corporate Performance Monitoring report being considered prior to the Treasury 
Management Strategy report.  
 
32 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2013/14  

 
The Corporate Planning & Performance Manager and the Financial Services Manager 
introduced a joint report to present the corporate performance and financial monitoring 
reports at Quarter 3 of the 2013/14 performance monitoring cycle. 
 
The Leader of the Cabinet and the Cabinet member with responsibility for finance were 
also in attendance to answer questions. 
 
The report and appendices, which were due to be presented to Cabinet on 11 March 
2014, provided a summary of overall performance, across all services and portfolios, in 
relation to the Council’s Corporate Plan for Quarter 3 of the 2013/14 performance 
monitoring cycle. 
 
It was advised that as at Quarter 3, there were no Corporate Plan success measures with 
a Red status when comparing actual performance against target. 
 
Members discussed the report and appendices in detail.  
 
The panel queried the reason that £70,000 had been allocated to Luneside East from the 
General Fund Capital Programme and it was confirmed that this related to legal costs..  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 

33 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2014/15  
 
The city council’s treasury advisor, Richard Dunlop, provided a presentation to members 
regarding Treasury Management. All members of Council had been invited to attend for 
this item. The presentation covered the following areas:  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 4TH MARCH 2014 
 

 
1. Member involvement in treasury management. 
2. Regulatory structure of treasury management. 
3. Economic background. 
4. Overview of treasury strategy. 
5. Investment considerations. 

 
Members asked extensive questions regarding the presentation, and the council’s 
treasury advisor and the Financial Services Manager provided answers accordingly. 
 
The chairman thanked the council’s treasury advisor for the presentation.  
 
The Financial Services Manager presented a report to seek the panel’s views regarding 
the approved treasury management framework for 2014/15.  
 
The panel were advised that the Treasury Management Strategy 2014/15 had been 
approved by Budget Council on 26 February 2014. Members were reminded that in line 
with the updated (2011) CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice, the panel had 
been explicitly named as responsible for scrutiny of the Treasury Management function, 
including review of the Annual Strategy. 
 
Given the timing of panel meetings, unfortunately it had not been possible to provide for 
scrutiny of the treasury proposals prior to them being approved by Budget Council.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the city council’s treasury advisor be thanked for his presentation. 
 

34 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Democratic Support Officer submitted a report to update members on the panel’s 
work programme. Members were asked to consider whether they would like to include any 
further items in the work programme.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted and that the work programme be updated accordingly.  
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.43 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 


